

Spl (POCSO) 23 of 2022

Order No. 53 dt. 10.09.2024

Today is fixed for production/appearance evidence.

Accused person namely Sahar Ali Sardar @ Sagar is produced from J.C and is taken into custody and remanded to J.C till next date . S.R in respect of witness is received.

Accused namely Rojina Bibi is present by filing hazira.

Hazira has been filed on behalf of the witness namely Ajay Rishi Das.

At 2.15 P.M when the present case is called for taking evidence there it is found that the Ld. Adevocates for the accused persons are present but Ld. Spl. P.P is absent on repeated calls. The Ld. Advocate Bikash Ghoush has sought for accommodation of time for arrival of Ld.Special P.P from Barasat Court. Therefore, without wasting judicial time evidence of Special POCSO Case no. 65/19,44/24 and 75/17 are taken up which continued till 5.05 P.M . The ld. Advocate for the accused Sahar Ali left this court stating that he has anotehr case in F.T.C 3 court at Basirhatand will arrive this court after completion of evidencwe in FTC 3 Court . In the mean time Ld. Spl. P.P of this case has come and waited till 5.05 P.M but the Ld. Advocarte for the acused Sahar Ali Sardar @ Sagar is not present. The Ld. P.P has submitted thrat judicial hour has finished and he will return Barasat.

In such a situation fix 12.09.2024 at 12.00p.m for takiing evidence of Shri ajoy Rishi Das and productionand appearance of the accused persons.

Dictated & corrected by me

Judge,Spl. Court (POCSO Act)
Basirhat, North 24 Parganas

Judge,Spl. Court (POCSO Act)
Basirhat, North 24 Parganas
J.O Code : WB 00894

